
• Teclado Bluetooth con 78 
teclas tipo tijeras 
• Rango de funcionamiento: 10 
metros 
• Teclas de función de acceso 
directo 
• Sistema automático de gestión 
de ahorro de energía 
• Batería interna incorporada • 
Teclado desmontable 
• Funda protectora de material 
resistente y duradero 
• Para tablets de 9.7 a 10.5''

APPIPCK06V2
Keyboard Case Bluetooth    

ACCESSORIES

Gracias por elegir la funda de tablets de 9.7” / 10.5” con teclado Bluetooth para Windows, Android y Apple 

• APPIPCK06V2 
• Guía de instalación rápida• Negro

• Piel sintética

Especificaciones Técnicas
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Información de pedido
CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE

• Tipo: Caja
• 27 x 21 x 3.5 cm
• 582 g

EMBALAJE

• EAN13: 8435099532194
• EAN14: 18435099532191

CÓDIGOS DE BARRAS

6UNIDADES POR CAJA

Sobre el producto

COLOR Y MATERIAL

• 26.5 x 19.5 x 2 cm
• 500 g

DIMENSIONES Y PESO

For 9.7” & 10.5” Tablets  78 scissor type keys keyboardFor Android, IOS & Windows OS 



APPIPCK06V2

Keyboard Case Bluetooth    

ACCESSORIES

Thank you for choosing the 9.7" / 10.5" tablet case with Bluetooth keyboard for Windows, Android and 
Apple.

• APPIPCK06V2 
• Guía de instalación rápida

Product features
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Order information
PACKAGING CONTENT

• Type: Box
• 27 x 21 x 3.5 cm
• 582 g

PACKAGING

• EAN13: 8435099532194
• EAN14: 18435099532191

BAR CODES

06UNITS PER BOX

- Bluetooth keyboard with 78 
scissor keys 
- Operating range: 10 metres 
- Direct access function keys 
- Automatic power saving manage-
ment system 
- Built-in internal battery - Detacha-
ble keyboard 
- Protective case made of tough, 
durable material 
- For 9.7 to 10.5'' tablets

- Black
- Synthetic leather

About the product

COLOR AND MATERIAL

• 26.5 x 19.5 x 2 cm
• 500 g

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT

For 9.7” & 10.5” Tablets  78 scissor type keys keyboardFor Android, IOS & Windows OS 



APPIPCK06V2
Keyboard Case Bluetooth    

ACCESSORIES

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étui pour tablette 9.7" / 10.5" avec clavier Bluetooth pour Windows, Android et Apple. 

- Clavier Bluetooth avec 78 
touches ciseaux 
- Portée de fonctionnement : 10 
mètres 
- Touches de fonction à accès 
direct 
- Système de gestion automatique 
de l'économie d'énergie 
- Batterie interne intégrée - Clavier 
détachable 
- Étui de protection en matériau 
résistant et durable 
- Pour les tablettes de 9,7 à 10,5 
pouces

• APPIPCK06V2 
• Guide d'installation rapide

- Noir
- Cuir synthétique

Caractéristiques du produit

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Informations sur la
commande

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

• Type: Bôite
• 27 x 21 x 3.5 cm
• 582 g

EMBALLAGE

• EAN13: 8435099532194
• EAN14: 18435099532191

CODES BAR

06UNITÉS PAR BÔITE

À propos du produit

COULEUR ET MATÉRIEL

• 26.5 x 19.5 x 2 cm
• 500 g

DIMENSIONS ET POIDS

For 9.7” & 10.5” Tablets  78 scissor type keys keyboardFor Android, IOS & Windows OS 


